SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT

LARRY J. AND MARY FRANCES MAISTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

Albany County Index No. 8997-08

BRIEF OF AMICI CURLAE OF THE
NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC.
NEW YORK STATE COUNCIL OF SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS
NEW YORK STATE CONGRESS OF PARENTS AND TEACHERS

Respectfully Submitted by: JAY WORONA, ESQ. PILAR SOKOL, ESQ. New York State School Boards Association, Inc. 24 Century Hill Drive, Suite 200 Latham, New York 12110-2125 Tel. No.: (518) 783-0200

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TIMOTHY G. KREMER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAEiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUEviii
STATEMENT OF FACTSix
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT3
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RULING AGAINST THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND DISMISSING THEIR COMPLAINT3
A. The court below erred in concluding that the CFE causal link analysis is not required in a post-CFE environment
B. The court below erred in shifting to an analysis of the reasonableness of the State's response to the CFE decisions and subsequent State actions related thereto, after determining that application of the CFE causal link standard was not required in a post-CFE environment
CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	Cases
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York (CFE), 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1985),	passim
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York (CFE), 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York (CFE), 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	passim
Klostermann v. Cuomo, 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	6
Statutory Authorities	
NY Const. Art. XI § 1	1
